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PERMITH _ ——— TOWN OF portiaad BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION MAP # LOT#
Please fill out any part which applies to job. Proper plans must accompany form. Tor Official Use Only
Owoer: _Michael A, Ualente arday Equities | pate__November 9, 1989 oo e [ o S
. ire Limits.
Address; ctyeet Porrland, Maine 04102 L ——— Lt ,4
5 ".de.___-——————-——"'— Block__________,_____.—‘i—"» )
LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION TE""!"L“:‘;‘é———«———-——-*~———— Permit Expirati . :
TRACTOR: : by ;Sm&“—-—-—-—-—-———-——— Pl — TR *
CONTRACTOR — SUBCON TRACTORS: - Foo.. 559’“@:@3@ Private o
ADDRESS:
ot Gonstraction Costi o E° ofUse_ Residential Collings o Joito Sizet—
Sl M : 2. Ceiling Strapping Size Spacing """
B :Past‘Us?‘T'T . - —_— 3. Type Ceilings: . J— -
L W, sq. Pt . Stories,___ Lot Size: - 4. Insalation Type """ size. e
S I : : 5, Cefling Hei ht://
1s Proposed Usehmmmicr Sea ,"‘ Condomind Apartment Toof: ciling H0i2
; Caiyersion - Explair, Trterpretation Appeal, g0 twWo bldgs. may be 12 'g}"\‘f;ﬁi'n]:%;"esi“_———————"‘ g?l’z"e“—————-__—-—-—-————"
T e A . — .
COMPLETE ONLY IF THE NUMBER OF UNITS WILL CHANGE soid separately 3. Roof Covering Type
‘\.Res!}@e’nﬁgl Buildings Only” 4. Other ____,__/_________
#0f fling Unita e o 4 Of Now Dwelling Unita Chimneys:
E5 SR Typs __ Number of Fire Places
Founds.don: Heating:
1. Type of Soil: Type of Heat:,
9, Set Backs - Front Rear Side(s) Electrical:
3. Footings Size: Service Entrance Sizet e ——— Smoke Detector Required Yes____No—~
4. Foundation Size: Plumbing:
6. Other 1, Approval of coil test if required Yes oo No,
2. No, of Tubs or Showers -
Floor: (N 3, No. of Flushes
1. Sills Size: Sills must be anchored. 3 4. No. of Lavatories
2. Girder Sizet ___ O 5. No, of Other Fixtures
3, Lally Coluren Spacing: Size: 3‘\ Swimming Pools:
4, Joists Size: Spating 16" 0.C. N 1, Type:
5. Bridging Type: Size: ) 2. Pool Size % Square Footago, oo
6. Floor Sheathing Type: Sizes 13 3, Must conform to National Electrical Code and State Law. R
%, Other Material: 2} Zoning: L e . e
District—————wStreet Frontage Reqd s
Exterior Walle: T _ Required Setbacks: Front_ i} ook s
1, Studding Size Spacing & Review Roquired: * = RO N R
2. No. windows o _ Zoning Board Appravali YoB——t 0 o e,
3. No. Doors i Planning Board Approval: Yo No i ol
4 Heador 51768 e Span(s) A _ Conditional Usst—: Narlanco——— :
5. Bracing: &8 No. @ Shete and Floodplain Mgmt.______—Spcunl Exgqep@ioﬂ;;_?_;
6. Corner Posts Size -t - Other..—Z ’;‘(Expl‘i\in) e e T L
7, Tnsulation Type, Size a _ “Doto Approvetsem—r .
8 ghde;mwpo Size 2 SR
9. 81 Weather Exposure 3 . X
10, Masonsy Matériis e pormit Received By L2CinL _
- 11, Mctal Materiels
ntexior Walls: Signature of Applicant Date_11/9/88
1, Studdiag Size Spacing.
2. Header 51268 e £pan(s), . y
3. WWall ‘(vlowrin rg(;f’d'pu — Signaturo of CEC . _ Date_— e
4; Firo Wall if red
§. Other Matorluls Inspection Dates
White-Tax Assesor Yellow-GPCOG White Tag -CEO © Copyright GPCOG 1987
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- Vo et

ﬁ MERRILL §. SELTZER
Chalrman

—— === JOHN €. KNOX
Secrelary

PETER F. MORELL!
TR THOMAS F. JEWELL
DAVID L, SILVERNAIL
MICHAEL E. WESTORT
CHRISTOPHER DINAN

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

175-177 St. John Street

All persons interested either for or against this Interpretation Appeal will
be heard at a public hearing in Room 209, City Hall, portland, Maine on
Thursday evening, Decr~her 14, 1989 st 7:00 P.M, This notice of required
public hearing has beewn sent to ihe owners of property directly abutting and
directly acvoss a8 street or alley from the subject property as required by
the Ordinance.

Mr. William §. Kany, Attorney, on behalf of Michael A. Valente, I1L, ownex
of the property at 175-177 St. John Street, is seeking an opinion from the
Board of Appeels regarding the possible division of a parcel into two
separate lots, pursuant to the principle of “gunctional division."

LEGAL BASLS OF APPEAL: The Board of Appeals may reverse said action of the
Building Inspector only if it finds that said action is based on an
erronecus interpretation of eald Ordinance.

John C. Knox
Secretary

/el
11/14/89

264 CONGRESS STREET - PORTLAND, MAINE 04101+ (207) 874-8300
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- J,fs-ﬁ..\:-e&»w&:‘.ﬂun‘:«um;ﬁ;iwy- T [ ,. v e we e - ) -
Pl'lOTOGR/\PH ADDENDUM
, ________,_.________——-—/_
' E@Mﬂ/ﬁl@n._.l—ﬁlb);?:'_}iill.iém%__.._-.____.‘ - T
Property Address 177 §t. Jon Street . .. oo r R

Giy . Portland_ . Coml.. “Gaberiand, ___ s 12 'ls*—-__.,___z;ﬁ':é.éé_:@éibfz i

Lender

FRONT V1EW OF REAR
BUILDING

i ey
24 3

REAR VIEW OF PEAR
BUILDING
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#177

n of a 1600 s9. ft.

1ot at Portland

proposed descriptio

an iron pipe lo the easterly gideline of st.

said iron pipe is located 50 feet southerly from the

deline of "D" street; thence easterly at a right angle

et, 40 feet more Or ljess, to ¢ point; thence south-
40 feet, more

geginning at cated on
John 3tree;
soutrerly si

to St. John Stre
erly at right angles to the last described course,
or less, to @& point; thance westerly at right angles to the last
40 feet, more or less, to @ point located on the
the

thence northerly along

described course,
ore or less, to

deline of st. John street;

easterly si
ecasverly sideline of st. John street, 40 feet, m
the point of beginning. said parcel contains 1600 sd. ft. Said
1ot 63 a shown in plan book 4, page 21 c.C
book 7800,

el is a portion of
described in deed

parc
tion of lard as

R. D. and is & por
page 55 c.C.R.D.

proposed description of a 3400 s4. ft. lot at portland

ed on the easterly sideline of st.
located 90 feet southerly from the

easterly at a right angle
to a point; thence nort-

an iron pipe locat
said iron pipée is
deline of wp" street; thence
street, 40 feet, more or less,
ht sngles To the last'described course, 40 feet more Or
int; thence easterly at riqi.t angles to the last des-
50 feet more Or jess, to & point; thence southerly
t described course, 50 fee@ito a point;
s to the last described course, 100

Beginning at
John street;
southerly si
to St. John
erly at rig
less, to a po
cribed course,
at right . angles to the las
thence westerly at right angle
feet more OT less to 2 peuint on the easterly sideline of the St.
Jghnvstreet; thence northerly alond the easterly sideline of st.
. ~John street, 10 feet more OF 1ess, to the point _f beginning. said
. -, parcel contains 3400 sd- fv. Said parcel is a portion of 1ot 63
5ei ehown  in plan pook 4, page 21 ¢.C.R.D. and is @ portion of land

éécﬁibed in deed book 7800, page 55 c.C.R.D.
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MORTGAGE LOAM INSPECTION

# 177

sy
-v;=5€igf;;; i§a‘/\//
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M LEWTE

M cHAIN LINK FPLYCE
| Aot .
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’ JELLIS St

N4
b

VALERSL

§}’ Ext STING

o SO AR

L7728 of
W=
VALENTTE

SURER

N WRBENOTHMADE, JSTRUMENT SURNEN RND 1S NOT
NG PURPOSES | TBN SHOWS. CONDYTIONS . BEXIETTING " %
o }‘!E‘R“—,S’Y‘T TAFICR ON S TOR MORTGAGE FPURPOSES, 'V .H -
WS PSISHOW " ARE ?P&RE\QT onLY. " THIS 18 NO'T MICHAEL. A et

=T, JOHK STREET '

- fdn

LS00 VAZARD BOUNDARY WP AND THE |,
v.(15, (T ROD) W A DESIGNATED FLOOD OORTL Rt
: 7 bt P [N ~at - - - ‘m“a.‘

N THAS PLAN S LOCNTED
0 THE ZOWMG LBWS

s\ 2o . onte: &[15E%
LB DEPICTS THE RESUTS OF R CURRENT o o Lo
R AW AR - SURVEY. INC.
CROACHMENTS “AND ‘No. N\NDHPM_, MAINE
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Applicant: %W%M,é /é) VM_ZZ Dgte:
viwess: )5~ 177 AU }%»M

Assess?rs No. b B B-5 [ 2 2 ﬂ/(%%’}

CHECK .LIST. AGAINST ZONTNG ORDTNANCE

Date -
Zone rocation - j::-z

Interior or cornexr lot -

Use ~ MWWQ@,Z %’V
Sewage Dlsposal - MM‘ - ,@W
Rear Yards - /&97// J

Side Yards -

Front Yards -

Projections -

Height -

Lot.ATea - uf"oooﬁzxg,ﬁ

Bui)difig Area -

Brea per Famlly -
width of Lot -

Iot Frohtage =

Off-strest Parking -

Loading Bays. -

4}?[-

ﬁ




MERRILL 8. SELTZER

Chall
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE o
ZONING 3OARD OF APPEALS Sacrolary

PETER F. MORSLLY
THOMAS F. WEWELL
DAVII L. SILVE ’NAIL
MICHAEL E. WL3TORT
CHRISTOHER DINAN

175~177 St. John St.
Novenber 3, 1989 .

Mr. William S. Kany, Attorney
Smith & Elliott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

P. 0. Box 1179

Saco, Maine 04072

Dear Mr. Kany:

Receipt of one complete copy of an interpretation appeal on behalt of
Michael A. Valente, I1II regarding property located at 175-177% St. John
Street in Portland is hereby acknowledgad, This office will require
nine additional copies of your submission, in order to forward this
matter to the several merbers of the Board o Appeals.

We under~stand that your client is seeking aa opinion from the Board
of Appealst regarding the possible uivision-df a parcel into “twossepa-
rate lots, pursuant to the principle o “functional division."

Upon recelipt of the additicral copies o yrur application, this matter
will be schedvled for crnsideration by the :nard of Appeals at their
Decenber 14th meeting, A copy of the agend: Jur that meeting will be
Sént to you as soun as copies Tecome avail-tle for distribution.

Sitncerely,
4 W’
(\
%ﬁa@f [ 42’/ MMUL——— .
Warren'd. ner

Administrative Assistant

ce: P. Samuel Hoffses, Chi<f, Inspection Services
William D. Giroux, Zoniog Enforament Officer
Mark Mitchell, Code Enforcement Officer
Charles A. Lane, Associate Corporation Counsel

289 CONGRESS STREET  + PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 - (207) 874-8300
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MERRILL . SELTZER
Chaiman

JOHM €. KROX
Secretary

PEVER F. MORELL!
THOMAS F. JEWELL
DAVID L. SILVERNAIL
MICHAEL E. WESTORT
CHRISTOPHER DINAN

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

175-177 St. John St.

Decenber 15, 1989

My, William S. Kany, Attorney
Smith & Elliott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law

P. 0. Box 1179

Saco, Maine 04072

Dear Mr. Kany:

At the meeting of the Board of Appeals on Thursday evening, December 14, 1989,
+the Board voted by a vote of six in favor to one opposed to grant your inter-
pretation appeal for approval of ,the functional division of two buildings on
separate lots which had previcusly shared the same jot at 175-177 St. John

Street, in the I-2 Industrial Zonej -

s finding by the Board of Appeals, two smaller sized Jots can

Based upon thi
ed by you in behalf of your

now be created.as proposed in the plans present

client, Mr. Michael A. Valente IIL.
»

Sincerely,

- arren J.’ Turner -
Administrative Assistaut

Enclesurez Copy of Board's Decision

co: Merrill 5. Seltzer, Chairman, Board of ippeals
- Joseph E.: Gray, Jr., Dirvector, Pjanning & Urban Development
*. p.-Samuel Hoffses, Chief, Inspection Services
Mark:Mitchell, Code Enforcemcat Cfficer
Villiam D, Giroux, Zoning Tnforcement Officer
Charles A. Lane, Associaie Corporation Coursel

380 CONGRESS STREET * PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 - (207} 874-8300
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~--1.'. The ‘Board determines as a matter of law that:

9. The determination(s) of law above-stated is(are) based on Lhe'

CITY OF PORTLAND

INTRRPRETATION APPEAL

DECISION —_
° ,"\‘_-—/7-7 J%' \/’UZ’V\ J}Pr

Yor the Record

Names and addresses of witnesses (proponents,.opponeﬁts and others):

to.
Williase S. Wawy Rlis_[rpever

Exhibits admitted (e.g.. renderings, reports, etc.):

Findings of Fact

pretly
-

1. 7he Roard finds as fact that:

-
-
-
¥ -

2. The finding(s) of fact above-stated is(are) based on the
'following reasons: ‘ -

* peterminations of Law

following reasoning:




s 2}
SR

Conclusion
After public hearing on c JYy., 1944 , and for the reasons (
hereby (check one)

above-stated, the accompanying applic tion 18

(_o_ granted.

granted subject to the following condition({s):

J__ denied.
pated: !Z)g(. [E‘ ' 19_&9

/
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ROGEA § ELLIOTT 199 MAIN STREET - P.O. Box 1179
ALAN & NELEON

RANDALL E SMITH SACO, MAINE 04072
CHARLES W SMITH JR.

TERRCNGE 3 GARMEY 207-282-1527

KAHEN D LOVELL

PETERW SCHROETER

RICHARD F, ROMEO

ROBERT H FURBISH

THOMAS 5. COWARD

WILLIAM S KANY

JOHN H. O NEt, JR November 7. 1989
HARRY B CENTER ! -

SUSAN G SCHWARTZ

OAVID § ABAAMBON

Warren J. Turner

Administrative Assistant

City of Portland

Zoning Board of Appeals, Room 315
389 Congress Street

Portland, Maine 04101

CHARLES ‘N BMITH

(1918 (BN

DANIEL E CROWLEY

OF COUNSEL
SANFORD
207 324 1360
PORTLAND
207-774:3199
KERNEBUNK
207 9832680
FAX
2072034412

Re: Interpretation Appeal of Michael A. Valente, II1
Property at 175-177% St. John Street, Portland

Dear Mr. Turner:

pursuant to your letter of November 3, 1989

1 am enclosing

nine additional copies of the documents that were forwarded to

your office along with my letter of November 3,
the above referenced Interpretation Appeal.

’

1989 regarding

‘1f there 1s any additional information that you require

please do not hesitate to contact my office.

gincerely,

Y/,

William S. Kany

Jwme -
Enclonures
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LZZwéécﬁ éZZ%z% E??&é?
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

ROGER § ELLIOTT 199 MAIN STREET - p.0. Box 1179 CHARLES W SMITH
ALAN § NELSON N 1915 1983
RANDALL I SWITH ! SACO, MANE 04072 ——
CHARLES W SMITH JR DANIELE CROWLEY
TEARENGE D GARMEY 207-282-1527 OF COUNSEL
KAREN B LOVELL

PETER W SCHROETER SANFORD
RICHARD P ROMEO 207 524 1360
ROBERT N FURBISH

VHOMAS § COWARD —
WILLIAM S KANY PORTLAND
JOHNH ONEIL JR November 1, 207774 3198
HARRY B CENTER 1 —_—
SUSAN G SLHWARTZ
DAVID 5 ABRAMSON

KENNEBUNK
207-68% 2620
——
FAX
207 283 4412

city of pPortland

zoning Board of Appeals
zoning Office, Room 315
portland City Hall

389 Congress Street
pPortland, Maine 04101

Re: Interpretation Appeal of Michael A. Vvalente, III
Regarding Property Located at 175-177% St. John Street
portland, Maine

Dear Members Of the Portland Board of Appeals:

Pursuant to your Board of Appeals’ submission requirements
for an Interpretation Appeal I am writing to set forth what
Michael Valente would 1like to do with Lhe above referenced
property and the basis for his right to do sO.

on September 1, 1989 this office, on sehalf of Michael
valente, sent a letter to the Code Enforcement Officer of the
city of Portland requesting permission to divide the property
located at 175-177 St. John Street in%v two separate 1ots
pursuant to the principle of "functional division". For your
inforration I am enclosing a copy of that September 1, 1989
lette; with its enclosures. I am also enclosing copies of the
plot plans related to the subject property which I understand
were forwarded Lo the Code Enforcement Officer Dby Michael
vValente.

The property in gquestion contains two buildings which have
existed for decades. They are currently utilized as rental units
“and have been utilized in that fashion for many years. Under the
. principle of "functional division" it is recognized that a single
ﬁpiéée' of property containing separate structures which have been
“utilized as rental units since prior to the adoption of zoning

. can be divided into separate pleces related to the separate
structures even if the resulting lots are non-conforming.

b
!3‘ W‘Q‘gm

TSRy




City of Portland
November 1, 1989
Page 2

The concept of »functional division" is fully spelled out in
my September 1, 1989 letter, and therefore, I will not reiterate
the principle at length in this letter. Basically, however, the
Courts have recognized the principle of "functional division"
based on the practical realization that if individual buildings
on a single piece of property have been used separately over &
period of years, dividing the ownership of the property will have
no - greater impact on it than exists at the present time.
"Functional division" is a method of changing ownership and
nothing else related to the property.

-Pursuant to this Appeal, the applicant is requesting that
the Board of Appeals find that the property can be functionally
divided .and order that a certificate of occupancy be issued for
both dwellings on their individual lots.

tn addition to the enclosures already referenced in this
lettgr,'I,am also enclosing the following:

Las An indication on the enclosed plot plans of the
location of the parking and proposed parking for the two
proposed lots.

b. Floor plans of the existing two buildings.

c. Photos of both puildings.

4. A copy of the actual deed to the premises and copies of
the proposed deed descriptions for the proposed lots.

_ your consideration of this matter will be greatly
Aappreciated.

sincerely,

W{,ZZZ/{/'&M "k/‘/ -aé;

William S. Kany
J

. f‘WSK/wmc'
.-“Enclosures
hqc:"Michael valente




CiTY OF PORTLAND

TNTERPRETATION APPFAL

APPLICATION

applicant's name and address: Michael A. Valente, III, ¢c/o Hardy

" puuities, 181 St. John Street, Portland, Haine 04102
;Applicant!s interest in property (e.g., owner, purchaser, ete.):

Qwner

;0wnér's name and cddress (if different): Michael A. Valente, III,

c/o Hardy Equities, 181 St. John Street, Portland, Maine 04102

?Add;éss of property (or Assessor's chart, block and lot number):

‘

" 175 and 177% St. John Street, Portland, Maine (68-B-3)

‘zone: I-2 Present use: Residential

. Ordery decision, determination, or interpretation conplained of:

(bé¥5be: 11, 1989 letter of William D. Giroux (see attached copy)

pisputed provision: Sectionm 14- 422 .

gTypelbf rélief requested: Permit functional division of property

_ - . The undersigned hereby makes application for the relief above~
. described,-and certifies that all information herein supplied by him

7gi5ftrge»and correct to the, best of his knowledge and belief.

i

Signature of Applicant's Attorney

_Qéted}/‘{é,/ﬂ , 19 Y7 4///%,,7.»% <) 7"\éwaq

S S ST
T '§§ ﬁzgg?
i %3‘6)5 1%@
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ATTORNEYS AT LW

159 MAIN STREET - P. O. Box 1179

HOGER § ELLIOTT
ALAN 6, NELSON
RANDALLE SHTH
CHARLES W I WITH, JR

Saco, MAINE 04072

TERRENCE O GARMEY 207-282-1527
KAREN 8 LOVELL
PLTER W SCARDEICR
RICRARD P P OMED
ROBEAT H FURBISH |\
THOMAS § COWIRD il
N v
WILIAM § KANY ‘J
JOHR K O NEIL. IR September 1, 1989
HARRY B CENTEA U \ k\‘

SUSAN G SCHWANTZ \
DAVID § ABRAMSON /]\

S
fféd Williams, Code Enforcement Officer
Portland City Hall
389 Congress. Street, Room 315
Portland, Maine 04101
iRe- Property at 177 St. John Street, Portland, Maine

:

Sl el i AR

CHARLES W SMITH
1613 1983

DANIEL € CROWLEY
©F COUNSEL

SANFORD
207 324 1380

PORTLAND
207 77431909
PENNEBUNK
207-0b5 2800
Fax
207283 2412

) Déar Mr.~Williams: ) .

This 'office represents Michael Valente who owns
prépgrty:located at 177 St. John Street in Portland, Mai
the property in 'question are two residential dwelling unit
have-existed on the lot since prior to the adoption of zon
‘Portland:: Mr. Valente would like to split the lot losateu
St.‘ﬂohn'street'and sell each residential unit separately.

‘

“.~"The . hiszory of wuse of the two buildings on the
decades. Mr. Valente would now like to sp

"functional division® which is an accep
improved lot in the State of Maine.

Maine ' -is Keith vs. Saco River Corridor Commission,
(Me: -.-1983). - In the Keith case the owner of the property
sought
divide " her "single® lot into thre

tenant occupancy - since before the enactment of the
‘ Corridor- Act.

‘T'”rjfﬁad ingtfact'been‘"fgnctiqﬁall} divided" into separate
_.,tenant _.occupancy which predated the Corridor Act, the

£rom tenant-occupation to owner occupation of the separa

ﬁlm’Tﬁé',primary case on "functional division" in the State
464 A.2d4 150

were lawful -ekisting non-conforming uses and the proposed

certain
ne. On
s which
ing in

at 177

subject

p:opeﬁty is that of independent residential rental units for
1it the lot and sell

the residential buildings separately pursuant to the concept of
ted method of dividing an

of

(Keith)

permission from the Saco River Corridor Commission to
e lots basec upon the fact that

“the lot had been "functionally divided" into separate lots by
Saco River

Thé&Superior"Courtlin’the Keith case found that the property
lots by

premises

shift
te lots




Fred Williams, code Enforcement Dfficer
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did not constitute an extension, expansion Or enlargement of the
existing non~-conforming use so as to defeat the grandfathered
status of the property. The Maine Law Court agreed with the
conclusion of the supuerior Court.

In this casé, 1ike the Keith case the dwellings predate
zoning and have been separately occupied and used DbY tenants.
Each dwelling is served by its own uti it is clear that
the on the subject property are non—conforming
under the he Portiand soning Ordinance (5L4-381 et sed.
of the portland zonind ordinance) and may continue to exist in
their present ;ed ownership. Mr. Valente now proposes to
divide the i ts with fixed boundaries and a house on
each accessible from St. dJohn Street. Neither lot would conform
to the present dimensional requirements in the portland zoning
Ordinance.

In e Keith appeal, the Law Court held that @
mere change of a 1ot with tenant occupancy to
three separate i owner occupants would not be an
exter sion. i : gement of existing buildings OT of
non—conforming uses prohibited py the Saco River Corridor Act.
similarly. the division of t j i two lots @as
proposed by Mr. valente will i any of the non-
conforming structure/use provisions i t Portland Zoning
ordinance.

The only real change Mike Valente wishes to make is a change
in: ownership of each dwelling unit. The Law Court held that 2
mere change in ownership without clear janguage to the contrary
in the statutes OF ordinance 1s not violative of the
conforming gtructure and/or use provisions under

circumstances in the Keith case which are identical to the facts
in this case.

The Law Court set forth the Ffollowing test:

vindeed, the test to be used to determine whether the
questioned use of property £its within the
'grandfathered' or exempted use granted to nonconforming
uses is: (1) whether the use reflects the inature and
purpose' of the use prevailing when the zoning
legislation took effect; (2) whether there is created a
use different in guality or character, as well as in
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se, or (3) whether the current %;
i

degree, from the original u
its effect on the

use is different in kind in
neighborhood.“
b

The Law Court then reiterated that a mere change in ownership
is not an extension, expansion OT enlargement of a previously
existirg non-conforming buildings, structures or uses. .

Th~ Law Court went on to sate:

T

nphe post-sale fragmented title in no way would modify
the nature or purpose of the preexisting nonconformity of
the respective buildings on the land, DnOT would it
reflect any alteration in the 1and use itself prevailing
at the time the saco River Corridor Act took effect, noOr
would it under any view of the factual situation create a
new use-different in quality. character or degree, from
the original use; no change in intensity of use would
result. Ha¢ the Keith holdings as functicnally divided
been owned by three different individuals at the time of
the Act and each of them desired to convey his separate
iot, there would be no zoning impediment to the sale. We
cannot see wherain @ different result i

simply because all the already functionally divided lots

are owned by only one person.

The identical reasoning applies in this case which gives Mr.
valente the right to functionally divide the subject lot into two
separate. distinct lots and to sell each lot individually.

For your information and convenience 1 have enclosed & copy
of the Keith vs. saco River Corridor Commission decision as well
as the Beers VS. Board of 2ajustment of The Township of Wayne, 183

____________________;L_________i_____
a.2d 130, 75 N.J. super 305 {1962) and Maclean VS. Pilanning Board
(1967)

of Township of Brick, 228 a.24 85, 94 N.J. Super 288
decisions both of which are cited with approval in the Keith

decision. 1f 1 can provide you with any additional information
please do not hesitate to contact me.

sincerely.

=
S

Wwilliam S. Kany

L WSK/wme
:'/* .. Enclosures
cc: Michael Valente

v




MAC LEAN v. PLANNING BD, OF ERICKE TF. N.J 85
Clteas 228 A24 85

\n its answer 10 the “amended complaint,”
it abandoned any interest adverse to plain-
ifs, That answer was directed to plain-
iffs' assertion that the new party defend-
ant “claims or may claim an interest in
s2id cquipmcm." As such, it reasserted
the position taken in the onginal answer

Inc. v. Foundations & Excavations, Inc,
5 N.J. 426, 432, 75 A2d 858 (1950). On
the record before the trial court the case
prcs:nted a controversy petween adverse
interests and it was & proper exercise of
judicial discretion to grant the declaratory

judgment.

TN
7

and left unaifected the counterclaim. A
trial court cannot be expected to divine
the abandonment of a claim of right by
implication from a pleacing apparently
consistent with previous pleadings.

{3,4] The award of declaratory relief
is ordinarily a matter resting in the discre-
tior of the trial court. Utility Blade &
Razer Co. v. Donovan, 33 N.J.Super. 566,
570, 111°A:2d 300 (App.Div.1955) In re
Badeunop, 61 N.J.Super. 526, 533, 161 A2d

'? (Cty.Ct.1960) ; 1n re Seabrook, 90 N.J.

Jer, 553, 558, 218 A2d 648 (ChDiv.
1966). As our Supreme Court has observed
in Untermann v. Untermans, 19 N.J. 507,
117 A.2d 599 (1955)

"Justice _and equity do not require an
equity court to act in a factual vacuum.
Equities arise and stem from facts which
call for relief from the strict Jegal effects
of given <itvaticns. A litigant should
fully disclose in its pleadings the actual
factual and legal situation whether the
telief is sought under the general equity
jurisdiction or under the Declaratory
!Udgment Act. It would be an anomaly
lf‘ the hands of an equity court should be
circumscribed by a deliberately restricted
p}cading which fails to disclose the true
situztion. Condonation by the court of
s.uch conduct weuld not be instrumental
In the preservation of justice and the
integrity of the court” (at p. 518, 117
A2d at p, 605)

lu\li:; we to rcco‘gnize Dommerich's
ot 1mna\l cc.:ntcn.uons on appeal, we
‘ksignfda:e our lmpnma.tur.ulpon a practice
Thi o subvert the judicial proceeding.

¢ should not da. Cf. Roberts Elec.,

The judgment, insofar as it determines
the legai and equitable rights of the parties
in and to the property in controversy, is
affirmed  substantially for the reasons
stated in the opinion of the trial court.

94 N.J.Super. 288

Edna MAC LEAN, John Mac Lean, Marlon
Chapmaa and Staniey Chapman,
plaintiifs-Respondents,

Y.

PLANNING BOARD OF the TOWNSHIP
OF GRICK, Defendant-Appellant.

No, A-107.

Superlor Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division.

Argued March 13, 1967,

Declded March 22, 1967,

Action to compel planning board to ap-
prove application for subdivision. From
judgment of Superior Court, Law Division,
¢2claring that plaintifis had right to con-
vey dwellings on scparate lots without vio-
lating ordinances of township, an appeal
was taken. The Superior Court, Appeliate
Division, held that where plaintiffs before
adoption of zoning requirements had erected
four bungalows for summer occupancy on
one tract, plaintiffs, as prior nonconform-
ing users, had right to subdivide tract and
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Edward J. Turnbach, Bricktown, {or re-
spondents Starkey & Turnbach, Bricktown,
attorneys, Charles E. Starkey, Bricktown,
on the brief.

convey bungalows to separate buyers, rot-
withstanding zoning ordinance specifica-
tions as to minimum lot size, fromtage, OF
setbacks but, inasmuch as lots did not front
on public streets, planning poard of town-
ship had authority to require dedication of
roadway as condition for approval of sub-
division.

Before Judges CONFORD, FOLEY and
LEONARD.

Reversed and remanded to planning PER CURIAM.

board for further proceedings. Plaintiffs inherited an oceanside tract of
tand in Brick Townchip with dimensions of
approximately 670’ x 88", The short dimen-
sion fronts on Route 35 and the tract ex-
Zoning =322 tends easterly to the Atlantic Ocean. About
Where plaintiffs pefore adoption of 16 yearsago, before adoption of the existing
zoning requirements had erected four requirements of the municipal zoning or-

1. Towns G4

side and rear yards, four bungalows were
erected for summer occupancy on the tract
and have been seasonally occupied by tens
ants.  Access to” the easterly three
bungalows is afforded by a private 207
driveway, 10’ belonging to plaintifis and
10’ to proparty owners to the south, The
municipality recently paved the driveway
after installing utilities.

tract, plaintiffs, as prirt nonconforming
users had right to subdivide tract and con-
vey bungalows to scparate buyers, notwith-
standing zoning ordinance specifications as
to minimum lot size, {rontage, or setbacks
but, inasmuch as lote aid not front on public
streets, planning board of township had au-
thority to require dedication of roadway as
condition for approval of subdivision. N.J.

S.A. 40:55-1.20
. Having _prospective purchasers for the

separate bungalows, laintiffs submitted 2

. .. subdivision application to the defendant
show bdivi- . i

Whether one of lots shown in subdivi 7. aning boar . The map submitte a by

sion application could be rendered more in o

Conforpx:ance ith zoning size requirements plamtxf('s's?tsdout ﬂ;‘c Yiunnglowsfor;‘lot.s ap:
by use of remaining land of owners was for f::::t‘:\c‘;:‘:: ‘t\ol; cap:::?r:a‘:e 27: ;:‘::;

. . ez , wi b 2

board of adjustment NJSA, 40:55-120 ages for three of the lots and one narrower.
The application was denied without 2 states
ment of reasons, upen the basis of an opin-
jon by counsel to the board.

2, Towns &4

3, Towns &4

Atter planning board acted on applica-
tion for subdivision, its parmissive deter-
“mination should properly b made condi-
tiona! on applicants’ securing from board of
adjusiment 2 varjance in respect of lot
sizes, setbacks and yards, but board must be
guided by applicants’ substantiv= dgnts &3
nonconforming users. NJ3A 40:55-1.20.

Tn this action to compel the poard to ap*
prove the application the trial court file
an opinion captioned #Decision and Judg*
ment" which, without dirccting any actiom
declared “the plaintiffs may as 3 matter ©
faw convey these dwellings as scparate lots
without being in violation of the ordinances
of the Township of Brick” In so doing
the court relicd upon our decision in Beer®
v. Bd. of Adjust. of Wayne Tps 75 NJ-
Super. 305, 183 A2d 130 (App.l')i\'.!%?)'

p——et e

Samuel M. Moriis, Bricktown, for appel-
fant.

Ina comparable situation there t’
board had denied the applicatic =
division for the sole reason the &
violate the zoning ordinance as i ;o
lot sizes, etc. A consequent ap
the board of adjustment for va >
likewise denied. Upon judicial '
the latter action, and in the conts
had transpired, we held the pro; !%..
entitled as a matter of law to %
bungalows separately by deed 1+
o suitable curtilages by virtue « %
nonconforming use of the sty
dwellings and the incidental rig
ability thereof.

x

Y
33

[1] Tothe extent of the fore
ing plaintiifs have 2 similar
T T right a8 priof nonconforming T’
vey the present bungalows to se
ers insofar as anything to the cc
be sought to be based on the ordi:
ficaticns as to minimum lot siz
satbacks, etc. . However, the sit
differs from that in Beers in on
vespect. In Beers, tli the sub
fronted on public streets. Here
.'Il'o the extent that the board ku
jurisdietion and responsibility

NJS.A, 40:55-120, within the | ;
capacity of plaintiffs to do sc -
existent circumstances, the boa
be afforded an opportunity to t
sonable stups in that regard t 2
(e Bu by an effort to achieve a i ¢
cation of the roadway jointly wi &’
p'ropcrly owners to the south). :
tion for approval of the subdivi 13’
mgg.cstcd by the board on thi
Tequires information frora plai &
drzma‘g.e, it may request it. I {l
;xcrtils\ng its jurisdiction the
‘:;q;:lnposc r:_quirements not d
phi:n'{c ?r which would in ef. {3
e acl, ,-{: nonconforming rights E(v

. .
wé;é?] Concerning the caste )
defendant contends ezn
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ant where, as here, the workmaa's skill is
such as not to require control (Marcus v.
Eastern Agricultural Ass'n, Inc, 32 NJ.
460, 161 A.2d 247 (1960), which adoptes
the dissenting opinion in 58 N.J.Super, 584,
597,157 A.2d 3 (App.Div.1959); Brower v.
Rossmy, 63 N.J.Super. 395, 164 A.2d 754
(App.Div.1960), certif. den. 34 N.J. 63, 167
A2d 54 (1961)), the facts nevertheless
must_justify an inference of the right of
control, even though not exercised in fact
in the particular case. Mahoney v. Nitro-
form Co., Inc., 20 N.J. 499, 506, 120 A.2d
454 (1956).

The 'iollé\ving words used in Berkeyhei-
ser, supra, 71 N.J.Super. at p. 177,176 A2d
. at' p. 500, arc apt here: ,

" #The present plaintiff had a regular
and permanent full-time job elsewhere
at'a substantial salary. He had no
- expectation of. regular and steady em-
ployment by the respondent, The odd
jobs he did for respondent occurred at
_ ieregular and isolated. oceasions and
- only when the need arose. Petitioner
. did not perform the repairs on a regu-
far scheduie, but he himself chose the
times when he would appear to make
< the repairs, The very irregularity of
the work and petitioner's cconomic in-
. dependence distinguish this case from

- Marcus.

Ve conclude that the character of
the work was such as to preciude peti-
tioner from the right to comprnsation
under the Workmen's Cgmpcnsnlion
Act. We have accepted all his factual
contentions as true, but they do not es-
tablish the essentiai existence of anem-

" ployer-employce relationship. Wheth-
' er he was more 2 casual employee or
. an indcpendent contractor need not be
. decided, There is no mierit to petition-
«, _er's claim that would justify an award,
*'cither within the letter or spirit of this
remedial legislation.”

The judgment is affirmed.
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75 N.J.Super. 305
Walter A, BEERS, Plalatifi-Appellant,

A\

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF the TOWN-
SHIP OF WAYNE and the Townshlp ¢f
Wayne, Delendants-Respendents.

No. A-736.

Superlor Court of New Jersey
Appeliate Division.

Argued Dec. 18, 1061
Pretiminary Opinion Filed April 17, 1962,
Resubmitted June 13, 1902,

Declded July 5, 1902,

Action in lieu of prercgative writs
presenting attack on refusal of township
board of adjustment to grant variance from
mitimum residenitial lot line and frontage
requirements of zoning ordinance, and, al-
ternatively, upon reasonableness and con»
stitutionality of those provisions as applied
to the plaintifi’s property. The Superior
Court, Law Division, held for the defend-
ants and the plaintiff appealed. The Su-
perior Court, Appellate Division, Conford,
S. J. A, D, held that subdivision authority
of planning board did not extend to prevent
owner of dwellings which were in single
tract and which constituted valid noncon-
forming use under zoning ordinance from
making scparate conveyances to tenant-
vendees of such dwellings within suitable
curtilages of land, nct complying with min-
{um residential lot size and frontage re-
quirements of zoning ordinance.

Reversed and remanded with directions.

1. Munlctpal Corporations 243

Subdivision authority of planning hoard
did not extend to prevent owner of dwell-
jngs which were in single tract and which
constituted valid nonconforming use under
zoning ordinance from making scparate
conveyances to tcnant-vendees of such

FRA0M e A RN R0
SO R

dwellings within suit
not complying with 1
size and frontage r
ordinance. N.J.S.A
55:14A-] et seq,, 14)

2. Munlclpal Corpora

Nothing in Plas
tention that planning
proval of subdivisio
venting scparate o
units, to sccure suj
ment of police powe

3, Zoning C>328, 328

Mcre change f:
t0 owner occupancy
teration of previcus
dwellings. N.J.S.A.
14A~1 et seq,, 14B-1.

4, Zonlny €327

Property, along *
nonconforming use,

Walter A. Beers,
(Robert E. Beers, N

Peter J. Van Nc
spondent, Township ¢

Walter F. Hoffmar.
ent, Board of Adjust
of Wayne.

Before Jhdges C¢
and LABRECQUE.

The opinion of th
by

CONFORD, 5. J. -

This is an action 3
writs which as tried
consisted of an atta
of the Wayns Towns
ment to grant plaintif
minimum residential
requirements ol the z
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comparable situation there the planning
d had denied the application for sub-
Jjon for the sole reason that it would

il . s
B 4 ate the zoning ordinance as to minimum
Ct s B izes, ete. A consequent application to
o woard of adjustment for variance was

vise denied. Upon judicial review of
atter action, and in the context of what
transpired, we held the property owner
led as a matter of law to convey the
alows separately by deed descriptions
“1aple eurtilages by virtue of the prior
onforming use of the structures as
lings and the incidental right of alien-
ty thereof.

] To the extent of the foregoing hold-
plaintiffs have a similar substantive

the present bungalows to separate buy-
nsofar as anything to the contrary may
ht to be based on the ordinance speci-

s to minimum lot size, frontage,
., cte. However, the situation here
-rs from that in Beers in one important
wet. In Beers, all the subdivided lots
ted on public streets. Here they do not.
he extent that the board has statutory
diction and responsibility to assure
or access to each of the rear hungalows
3.A, 40:55-1.20, within the reasonable
tity of plaintiffs to do so under the
ent circumstances, the board ought to
‘forded an opportunity to propose rea-
sle steps in that regard to plaintiffs
, by an effort to achieve a public dedi-
2 of the roadway jointly with the other
:rty owners tc the south), as a condi-
for approval of the subdivision. If, as
ssted by the board on this appeal, it
res information from plaintiffs as to
age, it may request it. However, in
'ising its jurisdiction the board may
impose requirements not reasonably
e or which would in effect destroy
itfs' nonconforming rights as declared

s,

1 oncerning the easternmost lot,
1 defendant contends can be rendered

+ as prior, nonconforming users to.con- .

HOFFMAN v, HOYFMAN N.J 87
Citens 228 A24 B7

more in conformance with zoning size re-
quirements by use of plaintiffs’ remaining
land, this is subject matter appropriately for
cognizance by the board of adjustment.
After the planning board acts on the sub-
division application, its permissive deter-
mination should properly be made condi-
tional on plaintiffs' sccuring from the board
of adjustment a variance in respect of lot
sizes, sctbacks, yards, etc. Cf. Imperato v.
Zoning B